
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE  Contact: Jane Creer 

Committee Secretary 
Wednesday, 29 November 2017 at 10.00 am  Direct : 020-8379-4093 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street, 
Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4093 
  
  
 E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
Councillors : Chris Bond (Chair), Ali Bakir, Dinah Barry, Bambos Charalambous, 
Dogan Delman, Peter Fallart, Eric Jukes, Derek Levy, Vicki Pite, 
George Savva MBE, Toby Simon, Jim Steven and Glynis Vince 
 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Licensing Committee are invited to identify any disclosable 

pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the 
agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive and confirm the minutes from the last meeting of the Licensing 

Committee held on 14 October 2015. 
 

4. ADOPTION OF REVISED CONDITIONS FOR MASSAGE & SPECIAL 
TREATMENT LICENCES  (REPORT NO. 107)  (Pages 5 - 112) 

 
 To receive the report of the Principal Licensing Officer in respect of revised 

standard conditions for licensed special treatments establishments. 
 

5. ADOPTION OF REVISED CONDITIONS FOR ANIMAL BOARDING 
LICENCES  (REPORT NO. 108)  (Pages 113 - 136) 

 
 To receive the report of the Principal Licensing Officer in respect of adoption 

of the LACORS suggested conditions for home boarding of animals for all 
future applications. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Public Document Pack



Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 

 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 14.10.2015 

 

- 139 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Chris Bond, Dogan Delman, Peter Fallart, Christine Hamilton, 

Eric Jukes, Derek Levy, Vicki Pite, George Savva MBE, Toby 
Simon and Jim Steven 

 
ABSENT Turgut Esendagli and Glynis Vince 

 
  
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer) and Catriona 

McFarlane (Legal Representative) Jane Creer (Secretary) 
  
 
Also Attending:  
 
193   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Bond as Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Esendagli and Vince. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Fallart, Savva and 
Steven. 
 
194   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
195   
MINUTES  
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
196   
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - ENFIELD'S LICENSING POLICY  (REPORT NO.95)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
NOTED 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 14.10.2015 

 

- 140 - 

1. The introduction by the Principal Licensing Officer, including: 
a.  The revised (4th) edition of the Gambling Policy would be submitted for 
approval by full Council on 11 November 2015. The policy was due for 
publishing by 30 January 2016. 
b.  The Council was required, following public consultation, to publish its 
gambling policy every three years. The recommended Statement of 
Principles was attached to the report. 
c.  A new ‘no casino’ resolution was recommended. 
d.  Changes to the Council’s Gambling Policy reflected the key changes in 
the Gambling Commission’s statutory guidance to licensing authorities. 
e.  A leading licensing barrister had been involved during the drafting 
process and would provide final feedback before submission of the report 
to Council. 
 

2. Councillors Savva and Fallart arrived at the meeting. 
 
3. The responses to the public consultation, which took place between 

17/07/15 and 02/10/15, were noted. The proposed policy was amended as 
considered necessary in the light of the feedback received. 

 
4. Members’ debate and responses to questions raised, including clarification 

of the publishing date for the policy, and confirmation of guidance to the 
Gambling Act that licensing authorities cannot take account of the number 
of gambling establishments in the borough when determining applications. 

 
AGREED that the Licensing Committee noted the results of the public 
consultation and amendments made to the proposed Statement of Principles, 
under the Gambling Act 2005, and recommended to Council: 

 
1) To approve the Statement of Principles, under the Gambling Act 2005, 

attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

2) To resolve not to issue casino premises licences, under the Gambling 
Act 2005. 

 
197   
ADOPTION OF CONDITIONS FOR EXPLOSIVES LICENCES  (REPORT 
NO. 96)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Principal Licensing Officer, including: 

a.  London Trading Standards Authorities had been working with licensing 
authorities to ensure a consistent approach across London. The conditions 
attached in the appendices to the report were based on this framework. 
b.  The Council had the power to impose conditions as deemed necessary. 

Page 2



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 14.10.2015 

 

- 141 - 

 
2. Councillor Steven arrived at the meeting. 
 
3. Members’ debate, and responses to questions raised, including clarification 

of test purchasing procedures. 
 
4. The need for extra vigilance this year was highlighted, given that there 

would be no public fireworks display in Enfield Town in November 2015. 
 
AGREED that the Licensing Committee noted and approved the additional 
licensing conditions proposed to apply to operators wishing to sell fireworks. 
 
198   
ADOPTION OF CONDITIONS FOR SPECIAL TREATMENTS LICENCES  
(REPORT NO. 97)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
NOTED the introduction by the Principal Licensing Officer, clarifying the 
background to the report and why a change was needed. 

 
AGREED that the Licensing Committee noted and approved the proposed 
conditions for premises offering laser / IPL treatments. 
 
199   
ADOPTION OF REVISED CONDITIONS FOR PET SHOP LICENSING  
(REPORT NO. 98)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Principal Licensing Officer, including: 

a.  Before granting licences to pet vendors, the licensing authority must be 
satisfied that set criteria were met. Greater clarification had been provided 
on what was expected, and the new information was taken into account in 
the revised model conditions appended to the report. 
b.  If adopted, the new standard conditions would be attached to all new pet 
shop licences issued from 1 November 2015 and all renewals from 1 
January 2016. 
 

2. Members’ debate, and responses to questions raised, including that further 
details regarding inoculation requirements for cats would be investigated 
and circulated to members. 

 
AGREED that the Licensing Committee noted and approved that the Council’s 
amended licensing conditions written in accordance with the ‘Model 
Conditions for Pet Vending Licensing 2013’ published by the Chartered 

Page 3



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 14.10.2015 

 

- 142 - 

Institute of Environmental Health attached to the report, be adopted to form 
this authority’s standard conditions attached to pet shop licences issued under 
the Pet Animals Act 1951, with effect from 1 January 2016. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 REPORT NO. 
107 

 

 
Agenda – Part1 

 
Item 

 

COMMITTEE: 
Licensing Committee 
29 November 2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION: 
London Local Authorities Act 1991 

SUBJECT: 
Adoption of Revised conditions for 
Massage & Special Treatment Licences  
 
WARD: 
ALL 

 

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
1.1 Special treatment premises are licensed under the London Local Authorities Act 

1991. Special treatments include the following and other treatments of a like kind: 
 
• Massage 

• Manicure, pedicure and artificial nail treatments 

• Acupuncture 

• Tattooing 

• Cosmetic piercing 

• Chiropody 

• Light treatments including UV sun-beds and laser treatments 

• Vapour 

• Sauna. 

 
1.2 Section 10 of Part 2 of the Act provides the council with the power to prescribe 

standard licence terms, conditions and restrictions. It also provides the ability to 
exclude or amend a specific condition on an individual licence. This section 
states that: 

 
1.3 “The borough council may make regulations prescribing standard conditions 

applicable to all, or any class of, licences, that is to say terms, conditions and 
restrictions on or subject to which licences, or licences of that class, are in 
general to be granted, renewed or transferred by them. 

 

1.4 Where the borough council have made regulations under this section, every 
licence granted, renewed or transferred by them shall be deemed to have been 
so granted, renewed or transferred subject to any standard conditions applicable 
to it unless they have been expressly excluded or amended.” 

 

1.5 Since the introduction of this legislation this council has applied a set of standard 
general conditions to special treatments licences and supplemented these with 
additional conditions specific to Laser/IPL treatments.  

 

1.6 The current standard conditions for special treatment premises have been in 
force for several years in Enfield and now require updating to reflect changes in 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

legislation and industry practices. 

 

1.7 This report presents proposed revised standard licence conditions which, if 
adopted, will apply to all special treatment licensed premises within the borough. A 
copy of the revised conditions can be seen in Appendix A, and all revisions have 
been highlighted. 

 

1.8 The revised conditions are based on the recommended standard conditions for 
special treatment premises by the London Special Treatment Working Group, of 
which Enfield Council is a participating member, and are considered as best 
practice. 

 

 

2. KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
2.1     Over recent years there has been a considerable increase in both the types of 

treatment being offered and the numbers of premises offering treatments. There has 
also been changes in those bodies required to regulate these treatments, placing 
more responsibility on local authorities. 

 
2.2  Examples of changes to the types of treatments on offer over this period include 

high risk areas such as laser treatments. Non-surgical lasers/intense pulse light 
systems used for hair removal was previously regulated by the Care Quality 
Commission but now is the responsibility of the licensing authority. 

 
2.3 The London special treatment working group lists 87 licensable treatments 

that are controlled by the licensing authority. This list increases every year. A list of 
these special treatments is provided in Appendix B for reference. 

 

3. REVISED CONDITIONS 

 
3.1 The conditions are to address general health and safety and underage concerns for 

all premises. 

 
3.2 The main changes in the revised conditions are: 

 

 The revision of the Councils General Licensing Conditions for Special Treatment 
Licensing 

 The inclusion of Specific Treatment conditions for the most common treatments 

 The introduction of a Think 25 policy for treatments such as piercing, tattooing, UV 
tanning etc. 

 The imposition of minimum standards of qualifications and experience of 
technicians for various treatment types. 

    

3.3 These revised conditions are recommended as the basic minimum standards for 
management of special treatments establishments. As has been mentioned, 
these conditions can be adjusted or new conditions added to reflect local priorities 
and situations that may not be London-wide. These conditions will be 
supplemented by best practice guidance relevant to the treatment types at the 
time of application. 

Page 6



 

 

 

4. CONSULTATION 

 
4.1    There is no requirement for consultation for standard conditions under the London 

Local Authorities Act 1991. 

 
4.2 The council’s health and safety team have been consulted with and contributed to 

the drafting of the proposed standard licensing conditions for premises offering 
special treatment. 

 

5. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 These standard licence conditions are intended to help ensure the health, safety 

and wellbeing of the staff working in licensed special treatments establishments 
and the customers who use them. They provide the minimum standards 
considered necessary to ensure that special treatments are provided in safe and 
hygienic manner. 

 

6. COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT 

 
6.1     Through the licensing process it is intended to encourage a wide and diverse 

range of special treatments, in which customers may have confidence that they 
are provided to good standards. This will be supported through advice and 
support for responsible operators and effective enforcement action against 
irresponsible operators. 

 
6.2 The standard conditions also promote minimum qualification levels for operatives. 

This approach not only ensures that treatments provided are safe and hygienic 
but that operatives are suitably trained and have acquired a skills base for their 
future careers. 

 
6.3 Current licence holders will be written to and informed of the changes in writing at the 

time of renewal (1 month Prior to renewal) and on the issuing of new, renewed, 
amended or transferred licenses at the time of issuing. 

 

7. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

7.1 There are no new resource implications introduced by this report.   
 

8. RECOMMENDATION 

 
8.1 That the licensing committee approves the revised standard conditions for licensed 

special treatments establishments and the Special conditions attached as Appendix 
C to H with this report. 

 
 

Page 7



 

Background Papers:  
None other than any identified within the 
report.  
 
Contact Officer:  
Ellie Green on 020 8379 8543 

 

 

Page 8



  Appendix A 
 

LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991(as amended) 
STANDARD CONDITIONS  
 
REGULATIONS MADE BY THE LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD UNDER 
SECTION 10(1) OF THE LONDON LOCAL AUTHORITIES ACT 1991 (as amended) 
PRESCRIBING STANDARD CONDITIONS FOR ANNUAL SPECIAL TREATMENT 
LICENCES. 
 
NOTES 
 
(i) Except where the context demands otherwise the singular includes the plural 

and the masculine includes the feminine. 
(ii) Nothing in these rules shall be construed as interfering with (i) the discretion 

of the licensee or his representative regarding the admission of any person or 
(ii) the need to strictly comply with all relevant statutory requirements. 

(iii) These rules are divided into three Parts as follows: Part I – General; Part II – 
Rules which apply to all premises; Part III – Rules which apply to premises 
where massage or sauna is practised. 

(iv) In these rules all references to a British Standard (BS) shall be deemed to 
refer to the current standard. 

(v) It is the policy of the Council that there should be access and facilities for 
disabled people at premises licensed for special treatment. Licensees are 
therefore encouraged in the strongest possible terms to provide such facilities 
so as to enable the admission of disabled people.  To this end, Council 
Officers will be pleased to discuss and advise on the best ways to achieve 
this. 

 
PART I – GENERAL 
 
1. In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires : 

‘Approval of the Co
[...]
ng the skin to create a smoother looking complexion. 
 
Used on similar areas to Botox i.e. those above the nose and at the sides of the eyes, the 
treatment takes approximately half an hour and is recommended as a course of 5-7 treatments. 
Purports to last for up to 2 years. 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



18 

 
Bleaching 

  

 
DATA SHEET NO. 14 

 
A treatment used to disguise facial hair, which can also be applied to underarms and legs also. 
 
The bleach solution used, usually hydrogen peroxide, effects the cortex (the inner layer of the 
hair follicle), the melanin (brown pigment) and the phenomelanin (red/yellow pigment) are 
oxidised and become colourless, thus disguising the hair. 
    
An effective way of disguising unwanted hair on a temporary basis. 
 

 
Body Massage 
 

 
DATA SHEET NO 15 

 

 
A massage of part or all of the body using the hands or knuckles which can be carried out with or 
without oils. Swedish Massage using a base oil is a popular form widely found in the beauty 
industry. 
 
A number of different types of massage e.g. Thai, Sports, Remedial/Holistic,  
Aromatherapy, Indian Head, are itemised in this list separately. 
 

 
Body Piercing 
 

 
DATA SHEET NO 16 

 
Some forms of body piercing have been available in the UK for a number of years originally the 
lobe and cartilage of the ear were popular. This should be carried out 
 by the use of an approved gun, e.g. Inverness, Caflon, Studex etc who supply  
pre sterilised studs which do not come into contact with the operative’s skin 
during the procedure. 
 
More recently the nose, belly button and nipples have become more popular 
with teenage girls in particular. Some practitioners also undertake genital  
piercings, eyebrows, etc. 
 
Nose piercing can be carried out by a gun or a pre sterilised medical canular. 
Studex have produced a nose piercing gun for use in the beauty industry similar  
to the ear piercing system but the stud which is used is not fitted with a butterfly clip 
as t
[...]
ngerous 
Substances and Preparations (Nickel) (Safety) Regulations 2000) and is not to be 
used. 

 
 
13.3. CIEH TOOLKIT 
 
13.4. The Chartered Institute of Environmental Health in conjunction with Public Health 

England and the Tattoo and Piercing Industry Union have issued a Toolkit 
detailing safe practice with regard to hygienically undertaking tattoos and skin 
piercing. Practitioners must adhere to the requirements and recommendation 
contained within this document. The document can be accessed via the CIEH 
webpage at 
http://www.cieh.org/policy/Tattooing_and_body_piercing_guidance_toolkit.html 

 

NOTES 
 

Hepatitis B Vaccinations 

There are no vaccine for Hepatitis C or HIV therefore robust infection control 

practices must be in place at all times. However, it is also strongly recommended that 

all body piercers receive a full course of Hepatitis B vaccine. 
 

Page 112

http://www.cieh.org/policy/Tattooing_and_body_piercing_guidance_toolkit.html


 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/18 REPORT NO. 
108 

 

 
Agenda – Part1 

 
Item 

 

COMMITTEE: 
Licensing Committee 
29 November 2017 
 
REPORT OF: 
Principal Licensing Officer 
 
LEGISLATION: 
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 

SUBJECT: 
Adoption of Revised conditions for Animal 
Boarding Licences  
 
WARD: 
ALL 

 

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
1.1 The Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 refers to “the carrying on by persons at 
premises of any nature (including a private dwelling) of a business of providing 
accommodation for other people's animals”. 'Animal' means any dog or cat. 
 
1.2 Currently, the conditions applied to animal boarding establishments are the same for 
both commercial premises (i.e. kennels) and home boarding establishments (i.e. where the 
dogs being boarded live in the home as family pets). The current conditions can be seen at 
Appendix A. 
 
1.3 It is recognised that the premises type have substantial differences and therefore would 
benefit from specific conditions. 
 
 
2. HOME BOARDING 
 
2.1 LACORS (the Local Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services) provides model 
licence conditions that Authorities can choose to use if they wish. 
 
2.2 The LACORS model conditions are currently used as a reference document by the 
Environmental Health Officers during the inspection of residential properties and distributed 
to applicants at the same time to ensure that they are aware of the best practice suggested 
in the model conditions. The Council cannot currently include these conditions with the 
licence without adoption by this Committee. 
 
 
3. CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 The LACORS model conditions have been circulated to holders of Animal Boarding 
Establishment Licences identified as home boarders asking whether they foresee any issues 
with the proposal to adopt the conditions for inclusion with their future licences. The original 
LACORS conditions are attached to the report as Appendix B. 
 
3.2 The consultation resulted in three licensee’s highlighting concerns over some of the 
LACORS model conditions. 
 

Page 113 Agenda Item 5



 

3.3 The suggested revised wording has been discussed with Environmental Health Officers 
and forwarded to the consultees who consider the revisions appropriate in resolving their 
concerns. 
 
3.4 The suggested conditions are attached to this report as Appendix C with amendments 
highlighted for Members assistance. 
 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The Committee are asked to consider the content of the report and agree to the adoption 
of the LACORS suggested conditions for home boarding of animals for all future 
applications. 
 
 

Background Papers:  
None other than any identified within the 
report.  
 
Contact Officer:  
Ellie Green on 020 8379 8543 

 

 

Page 114



  Appendix A 

 

 
London Borough of Enfield 
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 
 
Standard Conditions – Effective from 1 Jan 2008 
 
PART 1 - GENERAL 
 
1. In these conditions, the following expressions have the meanings r
[...]
s and/or displayed in a prominent place 
on the premises. The Licensee must have suitable arrangements for the 
temporary boarding of dogs in the event that the licensed premises are 
rendered uninhabitable. 

 
14.5 Fire detection equipment must be provided in accordance with general 

advice given by the Fire Safety Officer. The home must have at least 2 
working smoke detectors located at the top & bottom of the staircase, or 
other appropriate location. 

 
14.6 All doors to rooms must be kept shut at night. 

 
14.7 All electrical installations and appliances must be maintained in a safe 

condition. No dog must be left in a room with loose or trailing cables or 
wires. 

 
14.8 All heating appliances must be free of risk of fire as is reasonably 

practicable. There must be no use of freestanding gas or oil appliances. 

 
14.9 A relative, friend or neighbour within 5 minutes travelling time must have a 

spare set of keys and access to the premises in case of an emergency. 
These details must be made available to the Licensing Authority. 

 

 

Page 136


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 ADOPTION OF REVISED CONDITIONS FOR MASSAGE & SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENCES  (REPORT NO. 107)
	2. Appendix A Special Treatment conditions new
	3. Appendix B Treatments list
	4. Appendix C tattooing and Micropigmentation
	5. Appendix D Body Piercing
	6. Appendix E Sauna Steam Spa Baths
	7. Appendix F Tanning
	8. Appendix G Nail Treatments
	9. Appendix H Ear Nose Gun Piercing

	5 ADOPTION OF REVISED CONDITIONS FOR ANIMAL BOARDING LICENCES  (REPORT NO. 108)
	2. Appendix A Conditions attached to current licences issued
	3. Appendix B - LACORS Model Licence Conditions
	4. Appendix C Home Boarding Conditions




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29.11.2017 

 

- 262 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Chris Bond, Dinah Barry, Peter Fallart, Eric Jukes, Derek 

Levy, Vicki Pite, George Savva MBE, Toby Simon, Jim Steven 
and Glynis Vince 

 
ABSENT Ali Bakir, Bambos Charalambous and Dogan Delman 

 
  
OFFICERS: Ellie Green (Principal Licensing Officer), Victor Ktorakis 

(Senior Environmental Health Officer), Catriona McFarlane 
(Legal Representative), Elaine Huckell (Secretary) 

  
 
  
378   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Councillor Bond as Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies for 
absence were received from Councillors Bakir, Charalambous and Delman.  
 
 
379   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
380   
MINUTES  
 
 
RECEIVED the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.   
 
Councillor Bond mentioned that it was unfortunate that the minutes of 14 
October 2015 were only now being agreed. He asked that the Governance 
and Scrutiny team look at whether it would be possible for Licensing 
Committee minutes to be agreed closer to the meeting date in future. 
 
 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29.11.2017 

 

- 263 - 

381   
ADOPTION OF REVISED CONDITIONS FOR MASSAGE & SPECIAL 
TREATMENT LICENCES  (REPORT NO. 107)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
NOTED 
 

1. The introduction by the Principal Licensing officer, including: 
a. That the current standard set of conditions which have been in 

place a number of years now require updating to reflect changes in 
legislation and industry practices. 

b. The proposed revised standard licence conditions would apply to all 
special treatment licensed premises within the borough. 

c. The revised conditions are based on the recommended standard 
conditions for special treatment premises by the London Special 
Treatment Working Group, of which Enfield council is a participating 
member and are considered as best practice. 

d. There is no requirement for the authority to consult with licence 
holders or any other party, but the health and safety team have 
been party to discussions. 

2. Members’ debate and responses to questions raised including 
modifications from Councillor Simon. Colleges to be kept informed of 
revised conditions for massage and special treatment licences.  

 
AGREED that the Licensing Committee approved the revised standard 
conditions for licensed special treatments establishments and the Special 
conditions attached at Appendix C to H of the report, including modifications 
as discussed. 
 
 
382   
ADOPTION OF REVISED CONDITIONS FOR ANIMAL BOARDING 
LICENCES  (REPORT NO. 108)  
 
 
RECEIVED the report of the Principal Licensing Officer 
 
NOTED 

1. The introduction by the Principal Licensing Officer, including: 
a. The set of conditions applied to animal boarding establishments are 

currently the same for both commercial premises and home 
boarding establishments. It is recognised that the different premises 
types are substantially diverse and therefore each type would 
benefit from specific conditions. 

b. LACORS (the Local Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory 
Services) provides model licence conditions for Authorities to adopt. 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - 29.11.2017 

 

- 264 - 

Officers use them already whilst carrying out inspections as best 
practice. These conditions need to be formally adopted as 
conditions to be applied to the licences. 

c. There is no requirement for the authority to consult with licence 
holders, however, the conditions have been circulated with current 
licence holders and comments received from them assisted with the 
revision of conditions, as set out in the report. 

2. Members debate and responses to questions raised, including 
clarification needed in respect of  whether conditions should apply for 
the training of ‘guide dogs’ and ‘hearing dogs’. 
 

AGREED that the Licensing Committee agreed the adoption of the LACORS 
suggested conditions for home boarding of animals for future applications, set 
out in Appendix C to H of the report. 
 
The Chair thanked all those in the Licensing Team for their work in keeping 
the Borough a safer place to be.  He also thanked Cllr Derek Levy for his 
contribution to the work of the Committee over the years and that his 
knowledge of the work carried out by the Committee will be missed greatly. 
 
 
 
 


